5 10% 30% 1:1 572 1,070 1,070

6 21% 21% 1:1 570 1,071 1,071

6.8 Were NaIs to move to a budget-neutral crop-blind premium subsidy structure with the same
premium subsidy for all farmers (scenario 6), the structure of subsidies split by state would not
change considerably.  However, were NaIs to move to a budget-neutral crop-blind premium
subsidy structure with higher premium subsidies for small and marginal farmers, the GoI
subsidy to Rajasthan, Karnataka and Gujarat would decrease and the subsidy to other states
would increase (figure 6.1). This is because Rajasthan, Gujarat and Karnataka all have relatively
low proportions of small and marginal farmers, and therefore would receive lower subsidies
relative to under the current scenario. The difference in subsidy between scenarios 1 and 4 is
modeled using the assumptions of box 6.1.

Figure 6.1: Illustrative budgetary effect of change in subsidy structure from existing regime (scenario
1) to crop-blind scenario 4

In
cr

ea
se

 in
 s

u
b

si
d

y
fr

o
m

 S
ta

te
s

an
d

 g
o

I

Increase in premium income from farmers

-50%

Maharashtra

West Bengal

Bihar Madhya Pradesh

Andhra Pradesh

gujarat
Karnataka

Rajasthan

uddar Pradesh

-40% -30% -20% -10%

-10%

0%

0%

10%

10%

20%

20%

30%

30% 40%

Note: bubble area is proportional to total NaIs sum Insured in that state in the 2006-07
agricultural year.

I 67

NAIS PoRTFolIo uNDER uNIvERSAlISATIoN

6.9 Universalisation means a significant increase in NaIs penetration rates.  This consists of both
an increase in the level of overall penetration and a rebalancing, so that penetration rates are
increased to a greater degree for crops in states where current penetration is low than when
current penetration is high.

Composition of Portfolio under Universalisation

6.10 The first step of estimating the possible effects of universalisation is to estimate what the sum
Insured for each crop in each state would be under universalisation.  We estimate the effect of